

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-7155

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

D.C. ASSOCIATION OF CHARTERED PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:14-cv-01293-TSC

**BRIEF OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan Smith
Kent T. Withycombe
Kaitlin Banner
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 319-1000
Facsimile: (202) 319-1010

Roger E. Warin
Osvaldo Vazquez
Marcus Gadson
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-1795
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

Jeffrey D. Robinson
LEWIS BAACH KAUFFMAN
MIDDLEMISS PLLC
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 833-8900
Facsimile: (202) 466-5738

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND
RELATED CASES..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS xii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, SOURCE OF
AUTHORITY TO FILE, AND AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL
CONTRIBUTIONS xiii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT xvi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Charter Schools Have Flourished in the District, and the District Has
Amended the SRA To Add to Education Funding In Ways That Have Benefited
Charter Schools.....4

 II. Granting the Charter Schools’ Requested Relief Would Constrain the
District’s Ability To Fully Serve Its Most Vulnerable Students and
Communities.....9

 III. Granting the Charter Schools’ Relief Would Lead to Endless Litigation
About District School Funding Decisions.....13

IV. The Funding for DCPS to Which the Charter Schools Object Represents a Reasonable Response to Need and In No Way Harms Charter Schools.....16

V. The D.C. Council’s Approach is the Only Reading That Harmonizes the HRA and the SRA.19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LENGTH AND TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 611 F. Supp. 130 (D.D.C. 1985).....	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)	13
Statutes	
D.C. Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-8, 109 Stat. 97 (1995)	21
District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 2002, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996) (codified as amended at D.C. Code § 38–1800.02 et seq.).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22
District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 93–198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973) (codified at D.C. Code § 1-201 et seq.)	1, 4, 19, 20, 21
Fiscal Year 2001 Budget Support Act of 2000, D.C. Law 13-172 (2000).....	7
Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Support Act of 2005, D.C. Law 16-33 (2005)	7
Fiscal Year 2012 Budget Support Act of 2011, D.C. Law 19-21 (2011).....	7
Public Charter School Assets and Facilities Preservation Amendment Act of 2006, D.C. Law 16-268 (2007).....	7
Public Education Reform Amendment Act of 2007, D.C. Law 17-9 (2007).....	7

Public School Enrollment Integrity Clarification and Board of Education Honoraria Amendment Act of 2004, D.C. Law 15-348 (2005) (codified as D.C. Code §38-1804.03)	7
---	---

Other Authorities

2017 FY Financial Analysis Report, D.C. Public Charter School Board, http://www.livebinders.com/play/play?id=2383674	5
Center for Education Reform 2015 and 2017 Charter School Law Rankings and Scorecard, https://www.edreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/CSLAWS_SCORECARD_2017.pdf	6
Center for Education Reform, Our Board of Directors, https://www.edreform.com/about/board-of-directors/	6
D.C. Office of the State Superintendent of Education Audit Data, https://osse.dc.gov/node/1306796	2, 3
D.C. Public Charter School Board, School Budgets, Fiscal Audits and 990s, https://www.dcpcsb.org/report/school-budgets-fiscal-audits-and-990s	9
District of Columbia Proposed FY 2012 Budget, https://cfo.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/ocfo/publication/attachments/ocfo_gc_dcpcs_chapter.pdf	8
Emma Brown, <i>D.C. To Close 15 Underenrolled Schools</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 17, 2013	2, 12
Enrollment Audit Data for SY 2017-18, https://osse.dc.gov/node/1306796	2, 11
FY 2018 Proposed Budget, Executive Summary, Tbl. 1-2a, https://cfo.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/ocfo/publication/attachments/DCOCFO_FY19_Budget_vol_1.pdf	15
H.R. Rep. 104-455 (1996).....	13, 14

Michael Alison Chandler, <i>D.C. Charter Schools Serve Fewer At Risk Students Than Nearby Neighborhood Schools</i> , Washington Post, Oct. 8, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/education/wp/2015/10/08/d-c-charter-schools-serve-fewer-at-risk-students-than-nearby-neighborhood-schools/?utm_term=.4d2fe0b1fe1b	10
Nat'l Alliance for Pub. Charter Schs., What We Stand For, https://www.publiccharters.org/our-work/what-we-stand-for	6
PCSB 2016 Annual Report, www.dcpcsb.org/sites/default/files/2016.07.27-dcpcsb-annual-report-single-page.pdf	5
Public Roundtable, Committee on Education, Libraries and Recreation,” District of Columbia Office of Cable Television (Dec. 6, 2004), available at http://dccarchive.oct.dc.gov/services/on_demand_video/on_demand_december_2004_week_2.shtm	7
Report, Mid-Year Student Movement in DC (July 2015), https://osse.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/osse/publication/attachments/15%2007%2022_Mid-Year_Student_Movement_Final_toPost.pdf	3, 8, 18
S. Rep. 104-144 (1996).....	13
Soumya Bhat, <i>Five Things You Should Know About Student Mobility in DC</i> , DC Fiscal Policy Institute, https://www.dcfpi.org/all/five-things-you-should-know-about-student-mobility-in-dc/ ;.....	11
